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SPECIFICATIONS

AD Conversion

24 bit AF Method 64 times Oversampling A = Modulation

DA Conversion
20 bit 128 times Oversampling A = Modulation

Sampling Frequency
44.1 kHz

Program Memories
340: 140 (User) + 200 (Preset)

Nominal Input Level
INPUT: -10dBm
RETURN: -10dBm

Input Impedance
INPUT: 1MQ
RETURN: 220kQ

Nominal Output Level
OUTPUT: 0dBm
SEND: -10dBm

Output Impedance
OUTPUT: 2kQ
SEND: 2kQ

Dynamic Range
100 dB or greater (IHF-A)

Controls

< Front >

Vauedia

Effect select buttons

SFX, COMP/LM, WAH, OD/DS,
PREAMP/SP SIM, EQ, MOD, DELAY,
CHORUS, REVERB, MASTER,
PEDAL/ASSIGN

Exit button

Parameter buttons L/R

Write button

Manual button

Utility button

Tuner/Bypass button

Number pedals 1-4

Bank pedals up/down

Control pedal

Expression pedal

< Rear >
Output level knob
Power switch

Display
16 characters, 2 lines (backlit LCD)

Connectors

Input jack

Output jacks L(MONO)/R

Headphones jack (stereo mini type)

Send jack

Return jack

Sub expression pedal/Sub control pedal 1,2 jack
MIDI Connectors IN/OUT

Power Supply
AC 14 V; Supply AC adaptor
(BOSS BRC-120, 230, 240)

Current Draw
800 mA

Dimensions
487 (W) x 222 (D) x 97 (H) mm
19-3/16 (W) x 8-3/4 (D) x 3-7/8 (H) inches

Weight
4.0kg/ 81bs 14 0z

Accessories
Owner'sManual  English (#G6017276)
Japanese  (#G6017277)

Quick Start English (#G6017279)
Japanese  (#G6017278)
AC adaptor BRC-120  (#00899089)

BRC-230  (#00899090)

BRC-240A (#00899101)
Euro Converter Plug (230VE only)
ECPO1-5A (#00905234)

Options
Foot Switch:FS-5U, FS-5L
Expression Pedal:
EV-5 (Roland)
FV-300L +PCS-33 (Roland)
MIDI IMPLEMENTATION
English (#17048954)
Japanese  (#17048953)

* 0dBm=0.775Vrms
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PANEL LAYOUT/O OO O OO

FRONT VIEW/ O OO

REARVIEW /00O

Keytop Keytop
D S-KEYTOP SX4H BLK D S-KEYTOP SD4H BLK
(00904256) (00900178)
Keytop )
D S-KEYTOP MD3H BLK Switch LED
(22495279) SKQKAB L-312LRD
(01780101) (F5029117)
LED Knob )
L-312LRD LCD Cover D R-KNOB L BLK Switch
(F5029117) DISPLAY COVER (22485303) SKQKAB
(G2567104) (01780101) VR PEDAL
Switch Encoder PEDAL LABEL (DOWN (G2187517)
SKQKAB TOP COVER LCD EVQVEMFO0124B | (G2217709) ( ) VR PLATE
(F5029404) (G2217711)
‘ ACIN POWER ouTt 1 IN S}JSBUEXSPEDAL E)RN _SE& PHONES L (MONO) R . LEVEL INPUT
MIDI B CTL 1,2 EXT ODYDS —outPuT— |
@] E{m[=1=
[ ] v [ ] ‘
G |-3 ‘ \ BANK /. \ BANK /.
GUITAR EFFECTS ~ ~ ~ ~ @
PROCESSOR
—e@
1AC GUITAR SIM 3 ANTI-FEEDBACK. 5 PICKUP SIM
2 SLOW GEAR 4 FEEDBACKER 6 TREMOLO/PAN
(- === == R Wap—— ° 'Y
L sFx | comp/im  waH Il ob/ps  /sPsim eq | | EXIT
» (=== c=y) 1 ° °
T —WOb— “DELAV. THORUS, WEVERS WASTER TASSIGN | ML WANUAL /BVPASS Urimy”
| | o || =, .| = )y Y
‘2?::'7('32’:“ ::EZBCE:;;:II;ISZER Iz‘gsﬁﬁgoSVNTH 1 MASTER LEVEL AFOOTVOLl;E a) 1;LOB:L _4MI[;
L E D 3 :U:(S)ERR":F 7 a:(,)wZL:JZEEI::V n :II-I;ISEV;\ODULATOR 2 MASTER BPM 5 EFFECT CHAIN 2 METER 5 HARMONIST SCALE
4 8 12 3 NOISE SUPPRESSOR 6 NAME 3 SYSTEM 6 AUTO RIFF PHRASE
GL-3PR8 * hd h d hd ]
(15029281) \ ® ® ® ® ®
e 1/ V20 3/ rd ey
SPACER 3*6*10 ) & @ D E £ & @
(H2369401)
[ ] ® ® [ ] [ ]
o ® ® [ ] [ ]
PEDAL SWITCH PEDAL
(G2187602)
SUPPORT SPRING
PEDAL ESCUTCHEON (G2177103)
(G2227301)
PEDAL FOOT
(G2357109)
PEDAL LABEL (1) PEDAL LABEL (2) PEDAL LABEL (3) PEDAL LABEL (4) PEDAL LABEL (CTL) Switch
G2217705 G2217706 G2217707 G2217708 G2217710
( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) SKOKAH
(13129778)
Knob Knob
P R-KNOB SF-A BLK/LCG G S-BUTTON S1H BLK
(01340412) (12499175)
Jack Jack ) Cord Hook
VR HSJ0857-01-1210 HTJ-064-12D Switch CORD HOOK 236-712
RK0O9K12A0 (10KA x2) (13449440) (13449150MF) SDKLA1-B (22360712)
(01676523) | | | (01676512) |
@ BDSS OUTPUT________ __EXTOD/DS__ SUB EXP PEDAL MIDI AGooma”
INPUT LEYEL R L (MONO) PHQNES SEND RETURN /SUB ¢TL 1,2 IN ouT POWER USE BOSS BRC
MAX| MIN ADAPTOR ONLY
— — — CILZ
- ©) @ ot op e
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TeReEsEnod Ao @ e OEVICE ST ACCEPT A TERFErE ST APrRREL NUMERBU oF LA cLACSs e RESRECTE TOUTES LSS 6T-3 DIBOSS woenmman
BOTTOM COVER | Jack Jack
(G2817131) Jack YKF51-5054 HEC0740-010010
HTJ-064-12 (13429825) (13449728)
(13449155MF)
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EXPLODED VIEW/O O O
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PART CODE PART NAME

(2357108
G2817131
71235078
71235089
22495279
00904256
00900178
F5029404
G2567103
F3479101
G3467132
71235089
G2017129
G2227301
G2187602
G2177103
G2357109
22360712
12499175
01340412
G2147116
71235089
G2187517
G2147117
G2147115
G2147119
G2357110
G2357111
G2357112
G2567104
22485303
G2217705
G2217706
G2217707
G2217708
G2217710
G2217709
G2217711
F3479102
71235089
1256924950
40016523

FOOT
BOTTOM COVER
MAIN BOARD ASSY
SW BOARD ASSY

D SKEYTOP

D SKEYTOP

D SKEYTOP

LCD

MAIN ESCUTCHEON
FFC CARD 14P
WIRING 16P

SW BOARD ASSY
TOP COVER
ESCUTCHEON
SWITCH PEDAL
SUPPORT SPRING
PEDAL FOOT

CORD HOOK

G S-BUTTON SIH BLK
PR-KNOB

SHAFT STAY

SW BOARD ASSY
VR PEDAL

PIN STAY

PEDAL HOLDER
BOLT HOLDER
CUSHION F
CUSHION R
VRPLATE

DISPLAY COVER

D R-KNOB

PEDAL LABEL(Y)
PEDAL LABEL(2)
PEDAL LABEL(3)
PEDAL LABEL(4)
PEDAL LABEL(CTL)

PEDAL LABEL(DOWN)

PEDAL LABEL(UP)
FFC CARD 18P
SW BOARD ASSY

LITHIUM BATTERY 220MAH/3V
INSULOK TIE 100M/M T-18R

PART CODE PART NAME

40342712
40013067
40012867
40012534
40342701
40011312
40019123
40127689
40342690
40016001
40015901
40016067
40123545
40016467
40016445
40016456
40011878

SCREW M3x6
SCREW M3x8 PAN

SCREW M3x8 PAN HEAD
SCREW M3x6 BINDING

SCREW M2.3x8
SCREW M3x8
SCREW M3x8
SCREW M3x10

HEX BOLT M6x85
LOCK NUT

E-RING

PLAIN WASHER
NUT M9x11x2 (JACK)
JACK WASHER

NUT (JACK)
WASHER (JACK)

DESCRIPTION

(EXG)

SW BD1+SW BD2+SW BD3+EXP BRD
MD3H BLK 249-279(W/WINDOW)
D S-KEYTOP SX4H BLK

SD4H BLK

WD-C1602R-2BLYC

L=80MM
L=230MM
SW BD1+SW BD2+SW BD3+EXP BRD

236-712
249-175
SF-A BGLK/LCG

SW BD1+SW BD2+SW BD3+EXP BRD

LCD COVER
L BLK 248-303

L=115MM

SW BD1+SW BD2+SW BD3+EXP BRD
CR2032 (=12569249)

<< ORDERING PER 1000 PCS >>

DESCRIPTION

PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PW BZC
SEMSFE zC

DOUBLE SEMSFE ZC
STITEFEBZC

BINDING TAPTIGHT PZC
BINDING P-TITEFEBZC
BINDING S-TIGHT BZC

BINDING TAPTIGHT STYPEFEBZC
HALF THREAD BZC

M6 U BzZC

M2.5 SUS

6x13x1 BZC

FE NI

M9.2x14x0.5 FENI
HAJ-0999-01-190

HSJ-0999-01-210

M3 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER FECM

PR RPPRRPRPRPPRRPRPRPPEPRPRPRPPEPRPEPRPRPRPPEPRNNSNNRPRPRPPERRPRPERNRRERLOJ
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PARTS LIST/DODOOOO

SAFETY PRECAUTION:
The parts marked A have safety-
related characteristics.
Use only listed parts for
replacement.

goooooooooood

CONSIDERATIONS ON PARTS ORDERING
When ordering any parts listed in the parts list, please specify the following itemsin the order sheet.

QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION  MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or even
undelivered replacement.

gooooooooooo

000000000 00000040000000000000000O000O000O0

ooo

goooooooo

pooooooooao

ooooooooooooo

ooo ooooooo oo gooo
oo 10 22575241 Sharp key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

fgoooo000000000O0O000OOO000DOO000O00000O0000DO0O000O0OO
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oo

Note : Consider about the natural environment carefully before through the old lithium battery away when you exchange
to the new one.you exchange to the new one.

NOTEL: *1 The parts marked # are new (initial parts).
NOTE2: *2 The parts marked /\ have safety-related characteristics.

gboboobooooooobobobob
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CASING/O OO

# G2817131 BOTTOM COVER

# G2017129 TOP COVER

# G2187517 VR PEDAL for VR PEDAL ASSY
KNOB, BUTTON/O O OO0ODOO
00904256 D SKEYTOP SX4H BLK for PANEL SW
00900178 D SKEYTOP SD4H BLK for PANEL SW
22485303 D R-KNOB L BLK 248-303
22495279 D SKEYTOP MD3H BLK 249-279(W/WINDOW) for PANEL SW
12499175 G SBUTTON S1H BLK 249-175
01340412 P R-KNOBSF-A BGLK/LCG

SWITCH/O DO OO

# 01676512 SDKLA1-B PUSH SWITCH SW1 on Main Board

# 01780101 SKQKAB TACT SWITCH SW8-SW27 on SW Board
13129778 SKQKAH TACT SWITCH SW1-SW7 on SW Board
JACK, SOCKET/ODOODODODOODO
13449728 HEC0740-010010 ADAPTOR JACK JK1 on Main Board
13449440 HSJ0857-01-1210 PHONE JACK (MINI) JK6 on Main Board

# 13449150MF HTJ-064-12D PHONE JACK (STEREO) JK3 on Main Board

# 13449155MF HTJ-064-121 PHONE JACK (MONO) JK4,IK5,JK7-JK9 on Main Board
13429825 Y KF51-5054 2PZ MIDI CONNECTOR JK2 on Main Board
DISPLAY UNIT/OCO0ODOO

# F5029404 WD-C1602R-2BLYC LCD
POWER SUPPLY UNIT/OOOCOOO
00905234 ECPO1-5A EURO CONVERTER PLUG
PWB ASSY/0 0000

# 71235078 MAIN BOARD ASSY

# 71235089 SW BOARD ASSY SW BD1+SW BD2+SW BD3+EXP BRD
IC

# 01780112 AK4522VF IC (AD/DA) IC12,1C14 on Main Board

# 01676501 HD6413006FP IC (CPU) IC1 on Main Board
15289123 M51953AFP-600C IC (RESET) IC4 on Main Board

15289109  M5216FP-600D IC (OPAMP) 1C20 on Main Board
15189261  M5218AFP-600E IC (OP AMP) TAPE IC16,1C19,1C21,1C22 on Main Board
15289156  MB5222FP IC (VCA FLAT) IC17 on Main Board
15289106  M5238AFP-600C IC (OP AMP) IC18 on Main Board
00565123  M66310P IC (LED DRIVER) IC2 on SW Board
01016434  M66312P IC (LED DRIVER) IC1 on SW Board

#  F5220803  MX23C4000PC-10 IC MASK ROM (4M DIP) IC3 on Main Board
00346445  NJM2100M(TE3) IC (OPAMP) IC13,IC15 on Main Board
15289125  PC410KT 178FAY IC (PHOTO COUPLER) 1C23 on Main Board
15199240  TA78LO5S IC (V.RGL) IC10,IC11 on Main Board
00892556  TC170C140AF-003 (ESP2) IC (CUSTOM) IC8 on Main Board
01122412  TC551001CF-70L IC (SRAM) IC7 on Main Board

#  F5250701  TC74HCO4AFN GATEIC IC5,1C24 on Main Board

#  F5259702  TC74HCIOAFN GATEIC IC6 on Main Board
00458034  TC75S51F TES5R IC (OPAMP) 1C25 on Main Board

#  F5279510  V53C16256HK50 IC (DRAM 4M) IC9 on Main Board
HYBRID/ODOOOOO
01344056  SI-8501L IC REGULATOR 1C26 on Main Board
TRANSISTOR/O O OOODOO
15119132  2SA1015GR(TPE2) TRANSISTOR Q103 on Main Board
15309104  2SA1586GR TES5R TRANSISTOR Q16,Q17 on Main Board
15119823  2SB-1375-0 POWER TRANSISTOR Q32 on Main Board
15319108  2SC-3324GR-TES5R TRANSISTOR Q5 on Main Board
01019412  2SC2120Y TRANSISTOR Q101,Q102 on Main Board
15319107  2SC4116GR-TE85R TRANSISTOR Q1 on Main Board
15319115  2SC4213A TES5L TRANSISTOR Q4,Q6-Q10 on Main Board
15129844  2SD-2012-O TRANSISTOR Q33 on Main Board
15329103T0  2SK880GR-TES5R FET Q2,Q3,Q11 on Main Board
15329521  RN1307-TES5R TRANSISTOR Q12,Q13,Q15 on Main Board
15320533  RN2307-TE85R TRANSISTOR Q14 on Main Board
DIODE/0 0O 00
F5019209RT  1N4004 DIODE D101-D104 on Main Board
15339121  1SS-301-TES5R DIODE D11 on Main Board
15019126  1SS1337T-77 SWITCHING DIODE D1-D27 on SW Board
15339120T0  1SS302-TESSR DIODE D4,D6,D8,D9 on Main Board
15339119T0  1SS352-TPH3 DIODE D1-D3,D5,07,D10 on Main Board

#  F5020117  L-312LRD LED 8-LED13,L ED18-LED27 on SW Board
15029281  GL-3PR8 LED 1-LED5 on SW Board

#  F5339310  RDIOESAB2 ZENER DIODE D105,D106 on Main Board
RESISTOR/O O

#  F5399903  100KOHM (F-RANK, 1%) CHIP RESISTOR R23 on Main Board

#  F3829255  100HM(2W) CARBON RESISTOR R201 on Main Board

#  F5399902  18KOHM (F-RANK, 1%) CHIPRESISTER R26,R28 on Main Board

#  F3829254  470HM(2W) CARBON RESISTOR R202,R203 on Main Board

#  F5399901  6.8KOHM(F-RANK 1%) CHIP RESISTOR R25 on Main Board

#  F5419707  CRN34101J RESISTOR ARRAY RA1-RA3,RA9 on Main Board

#  F5419704  CRN34102J RESISTOR ARRAY RA6,RA8 on Main Board

#  F5419705  CRN34103J RESISTOR ARRAY RAB5,RA7 on Main Board

#  F5419706  CRN34104] RESISTOR ARRAY RA4,RA10 on Main Board

#  F5419708  CRN34331J RESISTOR ARRAY RA11 on Main Board
15399389  RPCIOT 471J Y10W MTL, FILM RESISTOR R62 on Main Board
POTENTIOMETER/0 000D

# 01676523  RKO9K12A0 10KA X2 POTENTIOMETER VR1 on Main Board
01016167  RK11K1140(10K SPB) 10KX1 POTENTIOMETER VR1 on SW Board

CAPACITOR/ODOCOOOO

01128045 ERZVA7V330

CAPACITOR (VARICAP)

INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER/OOOOOOOOODDOOODO

C201 on Main Board

12449396 BLM31A601SPT
12449452 BLM41A800SPT
13529246 DSS310-91D223S

EMI FILTER
EMI FILTER
EMI FILTER

L3,L4 on Main Board
L5 on Main Board
L1,L2 on Main Board
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CRYSTAL, RESONATOR/OO0O0OOO0OODO

00894023
01453167

MA-406 20MHZ TE24

SG-8002DC 67.7376MHZ

ENCODER/O OO OODO

CRYSTAL
CRYSTAL

X1 onMain Board
XT1 on Main Board

01013223

EVQ VEM F01 24B

CONNECTOR/DOODOO

POTENTIOMETER (ROTARY ENCODER)

EN1 on SW Board

# 13369916  5597-14APB CONNECTOR 14P CN2 on Main Board
# 01780123  5597-18APB CONNECTOR 18P CN3 on Main Board
#  F3449702 6216014 110808 CONNECTOR 14P CN1 on SW Board
#  F3439122 6216018 110808 CONNECTOR 18P CN4 on SW Board
#  F3439123  A2001WR2-3P CONNECTOR 3P CN4 on Main Board
#  F3439121  A2541WR2-2A16NP CONNECTOR 16P CN1 on Main Board
WIRING, CABLE/ODOOO0O, 0000
#  F3479101  FFCCARD 14P L=80MM BETWEEN MAIN BOARD ASSY AND SW BOARD 2 ASSY
#  F3479102  FFCCARD 18P L=115MM BETWEEN MAIN BOARD ASSY AND SW BOARD 1 ASSY
G3477140  RIBON CABLE 3P CN2,CN3 on SW Board
#  G3467132  WIRING 16P L=230MM for LCD
#  G3467133  WIRING 3P L=330MM CN5 on SW Board
BATTERY/O O
1256924950  CR2032 LITHIUM BATTERY 220MAH/3V
SCREWS /000
40016067  PLAIN WASHER 6X13X1BZC for VR PEDAL ASSY
40011312 SCREW M3x8 BINDING P-TITE FE BZC for MIDI JACK
40011278  SCREW M3x8 BINDING P-TITE FE ZC for SW BOARD ASSY
40019123  SCREW M3x8 BINDING S-TIGHT BZC for SW PEDAL ASSY
# 40342701  SCREW M2.3x8 BINDING TAPTIGHT PZC  for LCD
40127689  SCREW M3x10 BINDING TAPTIGHT STYPEFEBZC  for CORD HOOK
40012867  SCREW M3x8 PAN HEAD DOUBLE SEMS FE ZC for MAIN ESCUTCHEON, SW BOARD ASSY
40011878 M3 EXTERNAL TOOTH WASHER FECM for MAIN BOARD (near CN2)
40016445  NUT (JACK) HAJ-0999-01-190
# 40342690  HEX BOLT M6x85 HALF THREAD BZC for VR PEDAL ASSY
40016456  WASHER (JACK) HSJ0999-01-210
40015901  E-RING M2.5 SUS for VR PEDAL ASSY
40016001  LOCK NUT M6 U BZC for VR PEDAL ASSY
# 40342712  SCREW M3x6 PAN MACHINE W/SW+SMALL PWBZC  for BOTTOM COVER
40012534  SCREW M3x6 BINDING S-TITE FE BZC for BOTTOM COVER, ADAPTOR JACK HOLDER, VR PEDAL ASSY
40013067  SCREW M3x8 PAN SEMSFE ZC for MAIN BOARD
40123545  NUT M9x11x2 (JACK) FE NI
40016467  JACK WASHER M9.2x14x0.5 FE NI
PACKING/0 0 O
#  G2267109  ACADAPTOR PAD
#  G2267108  LOWERPAD
#  G2607210  PACKING CASE
#  G2267107  UPPERPAD
MISCELLANEOUS/O 0 O
#  G2147118  ACJACK HOLDER for JKI(ADAPTOR JACK) on Main Board
G2357108  BASE for BOTTOM COVER
12189815  BATTERY HOLDER BH-32 BT1 on Main Board
#  G2147119  BOLT HOLDER for VR PEDAL ASSY
22360712  CORD HOOK 236-712 for AC ADAPTOR CORD
#  G2357110  CUSHIONF for VR PEDAL ASSY
#  G2357111  CUSHIONR for VR PEDAL ASSY
#  G2567104  DISPLAY COVER LCD COVER
#  G2257203  JACK COVER for JKO(NPUT JACK) on Main Board
#  G2567103  MAIN ESCUTCHEON for PANEL SW,ENCODER,LCD
G2227301  PEDAL ESCUTCHEON for PEDAL SW ASSY
G2357109  PEDAL FOOT for PEDAL SW ASSY
#  G2147115  PEDAL HOLDER for VR PEDAL ASSY
#  G2217705  PEDAL LABEL(1) for PEDAL SW ASSY
#  G2217706  PEDAL LABEL(2) for PEDAL SW ASSY
#  G2217707  PEDAL LABEL(3) for PEDAL SW ASSY

Feb. 1999
# G2217708 PEDAL LABEL(4) for PEDAL SW ASSY
# G2217710 PEDAL LABEL(CTL) for PEDAL SW ASSY
# G2217709 PEDAL LABEL(DOWN) for PEDAL SW ASSY
# G2217711 PEDAL LABEL(UP) for PEDAL SW ASSY
# G2147117 PIN STAY for VR PEDAL ASSY
# G2147116 SHAFT STAY for VR PEDAL ASSY
# H2369401 SPACER 3*6* 10 for LED1-LED5(L-34HDSL) on SW Board
G2177103 SUPPORT SPRING for PEDAL SW ASSY
G2187602 SWITCH PEDAL for PEDAL SW ASSY
# G2357112 VR PLATE for VR PEDAL ASSY
40016523 INSULOK TIE 100M/M T-18R <<ORDERING PER1000PCS>> for Main Board ASSY
ACCESSORIES (Standard)/0 0000
00899078 AC ADAPTOR BRC-100
00899089 AC ADAPTOR BRC-120
00899090 AC ADAPTOR BRC-230
00899101 AC ADAPTOR BRC-240A
# G6017276 OWNER'S MANUAL ENGLISH
# G6017277 OWNER'S MANUAL JAPANESE
# G6017279 QUICK START ENGLISH
# G6017278 QUICK START JAPANESE
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IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER

1. Turnthe power off.

2. While pressing [MASTER],[PEDAL/ASSIGN], [TUNER/BY
PASS] and [UTILITY] key, turn on power.

3. Theversion number is displayed.

Jouoooodon

1. 0000000000

2. [MASTER]O [PEDAL/ASSIGN]O [TUNER/BYPASS]O
[UTILITY]IOODDOO00000000000

3. 00000000000000000

GT- 3
Ver . 1.01

Transmitting / receiving data via MIDI

The GT-3 can use exclusive messages to set another GT-3 to the
same settings, or to transmit its settings to a device such as a
sequencer for storage. The process of transmitting such data is
called bulk dump, and the process of receiving such datais called
bulk load.

Transmitting data (Bulk dump)

The following types of data can be transmitted. When transmitting
data, you can specify the starting and ending points of the datato be
sent, so only the desired data is transmitted.

Display Datathat istransmitted
System Utility parameters
Quick FX Effect setting, pedal setting and control assign

setting data stored in the user.
#1-1to#35-4 The setting contents of patches 1-1 to 35-4
Temp The contents of the currently selected patch

< Connections >

When saving the data to a sequencer
Make connections as shown below, and set the sequencer to a
condition ready to receive exclusive messages.

odoooogoogd

GT-30bbooooboooobooooooboobooeT-3nggn
gooobooboobbooboooobooobooboooo
gooobooboobbooboooobooobooboooo
gboooboobooboobooooboooboooboooon
god

gobgobouoougobogd

gboooboobooboobooooboooboooboooon
gobobooobooboboobobboboobobo
gobobooobooboboobobboboobobo

ao gboooboobo
System gogbbooboobobooboo
Quick FX ggjoddoooddoooooooogo

gooooooobooooobooooooon
gboboooooobooboboooo
#1-10#35-4 0O00O0O0O0O0OO1-1035400000
Temp ggbooobooboobboon

gooooood

gooooboooooooo
gobobooobooboboobobboboobobo
gboboboooboooboon

Il

5

@

]

@

*  For details on sequencer operation, refer to the manual for the
sequencer you are using.

v

MIDI OUT

MIDI IN

U gobbooobbooobbooobobbooobo
gbobobooboooboooDoo
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When copying the data to another GT-3
Make connections as shown below, and set the device ID of both
units to match.

goer-300onguoboobon

gobooboboobobooboboobobomgobg

gooo

SR8

i

'

MIDI OUT

MIDI IN

|

L.

< Transmission procedure >

QBoss o

GUITAR EFFECTS

PROCE!

AFEEDBACKER 6 TREMOLO/PAN

PREAMP
oD/DS  /SPSIM

SFX | COMP/LM _ waH

1. Select "4.MIDI" with [UTILITY].

2. Use [PARAMETER] to access the following parameter (Bulk
Dump) in the display.

starting point ending piont

3. Movethe cursor to "starting point” with [PARAMETER], then
select the data to be the starting point with the VALUE dial.

4. Move the cursor to "ending point” with [PARAMETER], then
select the data to be the ending point with the VALUE dial.

5. Press[WRITE] to transmit the data.

GT-3C @

PARAMETER
EQ EXT | 4w |WRITE

i g wrn | [ e

6 2341 5
1. 0OUTILITYODO® 4MIDI” ODODODO

2. 0PARAMETERO OO ODOODOOO O OBulk DumpO O
ggbodgooboooboooo

3. OPARAMETERO O OO O0O0OO0OOOOOOOO
VALUED OOOUOOODOOoboboobooogoo

4. OPARAMETERODO® OO ODOOOODOODOOO
VALUED OOOOOODOOobobooooooo

5. OWRITEDDOODODOOODOOODDOODn

When the transmission has been completed, the previous
display will reappear.

6. Press[EXIT] to end the procedure.

ggbooobooboooboobboon

6. UEXITUDODODOODLOOOOODODO

Receiving data (Bulk load)

< Connections >

When receiving data saved on a sequencer into the GT-3
Make connections as follows. Set the GT-3 to the device ID to
which it was set when transmitting the data.

goboobogobobooobogd

goooooon

gobobooobboooboooeer-sgugnonoooa
goboooboooboooerTsgbboooooobooon
gobobooooomoboooobo

¢MIDI ouT
MIDI IN

i}

*  For details on sequencer operation, refer to the manual for the
deviceyou are using.

< Reception procedure >
1. Select"4.MIDI" with [UTILITY].

2. Use [PARAMETER] to access the following parameter (Bulk
Load) in the display.

0 boboobooooobobobooboboobobobon
gpoooboo

goooooon
1. OUTILITYOO* 4MIDI’ 000000

2. OPARAMETERO OO ODOOODO OO OBulk LoadO O
gboboboobooobogooo

3. Transmit data from the transmitting device. When the GT-3
receives data, the following display will appear.

3. bobobobobooooboerT-3ibooooon
gbobooooooboobobobooooon

When data reception is complete, the following display will
appear.

gboooooooboboooobooboboobooon
gboboooogo

At thistime, data may continue to be received.

4. Press[EXIT] to end the procedure.

Press[EXIT], and the GT-3 responds with "Checking ..." and
checks the received data. When it finishes checking the data, it
will return to the Play page.

gogbogobooboobbooboobooobda

4. DEXITODOOOOODOOOO0OOO0O0O0
OEXITOODOODOOOOOO00OO" Checking...” OO
gooooobooboboooooboobobouooooo
gbobobooooogoog
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Factory settings

< TUNER >

TUNER Pitch: A=440Hz

TUNER Out: Bypass

< MANUAL >

OD (OD/DS)
DD (DELAY)
CE (CHORUS)
HR (MOD)
TU (TUNER)

<4« > B wWwdhPRE

< GLOBAL >
Y our Setting?:

Low EQ:

High EQ:

NS Threshold:
Reverb Level:

< SYSTEM >
LCD Contrast:

Dial Function:

SUB CTL1 Func:
SUB CTL2 Func:
Patch Change Mode:
BANK Extent:
Assign Hold:

< MIDI >

MIDI RX Channel:
MIDI Omni Mode:
MIDI TX Channel:
MIDI DeviceID:

MIDI PC OUT:

MIDI EXP OUT:

MIDI CTL OUT:

MIDI SUB CTL10OUT:
MIDI SUB CTL2 OUT:
MIDI Map Select:

LM (COMPILM)

Gt.Amp (Combo)
0dB

0dB

0dB

100%

16

P.NUMBER & VALUE
Assignable

Assignable

Wait for a Num.

85

On

Omni On
Rx

1

On

7

80

Off

Off

Fix

< HARMONIST SCALE >

< AUTO RIFF PHRASE >

Jouooobooodougn

guoooobn

TUNER PitchD  A=440Hz

TUNEROutdl]  Bypass

guoooobn

10 LMO COMP/LMDO

20 OoD0O ODb/DSO
30 DDU DELAYO

40 CED CHORUSO

A0 HROMODO
v TUO TUNERO

goooood
Your Setting?0

Low EQO

High EQO

NS Threshold[
Reverb LevelO

guoooon

LCD Contrastd

Dial FunctionO

SUB CTL1 Funcl
SUB CTL2 Func
Patch Change Mode[]
BANK Extent[]
Assign HoldO

U MIDIO

MIDI RX Channel
MIDI Omni Mode
MIDI TX Channeld
MIDI Device IDO
MIDI PC OUTO

MIDI EXP OUTO
MIDI CTL OUTO
MIDI SUB CTL10UTO
MIDI SUB CTL20UTO
MIDI Map Selectd

Gt.Ampd ComboO
0dB

0dB

0dB

100%

16

P.NUMBER & VALUE
Assignable

Assignable

Wait for a Num.

85

On

Omni On
RX

On

80

Off
Off
Fix

guoooobooogooo

guoooobooogooo

Restoring the factory settings (Initialization)

To restore the factory settings of the GT-3, do as follows. You can
initialize all settings, or only a specified section of the patch datain
the user area or utility settings.

The following types of data can beinitialized.

Display Datathat isinitialized
System Utility parameters
Quick FX Effect setting, pedal setting and control assign

setting data stored in the user.
#1-1to#35-4  The setting contents of patches 1-1 to 35-4

[Procedure]

gooooobboobobboobbood

GrT3lbouboobboooboobooobooobogoo
gboooboobooboobooooboooboooboooon
gboooboobooboobooooboooboooboooon
ggbogoboobooobboobooooboo
ggbooboooboobooooboobo

ao gooooooo
System gobodbbooboooboo
Quick FX gobooboobooboobooboon

goboobooobooooboboboooo
goboobooobooooboboboooo
#1104 354 00000000 1-1035400000

gbooood

acin POWER

QIB0ss

PROCESSOR

TACGUITAR SM 3 ANTI-FEEDBA \GK_ 5 PICKUP SIM.
2SLOWGEAR 4 FEEDEY ACKER 6 TREMOLO/PAN

1. Turn off the power.

2. While holding [MOD] and [SFX] down, switch on the unit.
A display will appear, allowing you to specify the area of data
you wish to initialize.
* If you decide not to initialize the settings, press [EXIT].
Initialization will be canceled, and the normal power-on

display will appear.

starting point ending piont
3. Movethecursor to "Starting Point" with [PARAMETER], then
use the VALUE dial to get the display to show the data that is
the beginning point of the initialization.

4. Move the cursor to "Ending Point" with [PARAMETER], then
get the display to show the ending point of the initialization,
also using the VALUE didl.

5. Press[WRITE].
The specified areaof datawill beinitialized. The GT-3 will then
beinitsnormal power-on state.

PREAMP
SFX__ | COMP/LM _ WAH 0oD/DS  /SPSIM

I i |

VARIATION DRIVE TONE oD =
PEDAL EZ TUNER
MoD DELAY ~ CHORUS REVERB MASTER /ASSIGN 5L MANUAL [7BYPASS UTIIITY

N || i i e

out w SUB EXP PEDAL

Mo TSUB CTL 1,2

VALUE

PARAMETER
EQ EXIT | » | WRITE

=1 O] C1|ca

DELAY ”

CI 3|3 &3

34 5 34

1. 00o0ooooboooo

2 0SKEXODOoOMODOOOOOOOooOobOOoboobooon
gbobooooboobooboboboooon

U booooooobooooexXxirtogoooooooo

gbobooobooooooboobobooooboobo

3. OPARAMETEROO* OO ODOOOOOOODODO
VALUED O OQODooooooobooobooobooo
god

4. O PARAMETERO O OO ODOOOODOOODDOO
VALUEDO O OQODoooooooboobooobooo
god

5. OWRITEDDOODOOO
gogobbooobbooobbuooobboooobo
gboboooooboon
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TEST MODE

CAUTION:The user datawill belost during the test mode. Save the
user data on an external memory (e.g. sequencer, MC-50MK2)
before entering test mode. For saving procedure, refer to
"Transmitting/receiving data via MIDI" in this manual.

OTest options

. Display

. LCD Contrast

Switch

. EXP PEDAL

. Battery

. MIDI IN/OUT

. OUTPUT D/A

. DSA/D/A [GAIN LOW ]
. DSA/D/A [GAIN HIGH]
. DSA/D/A [OVERDRIVE]
. DSA/D/A [CV CHECK ]
. EXT OD CHECK

. INPUT A/D

. DSP Pitch Interrupt Signal
. Noise (IN - OUT)

. Noise (EXT)

. Noise (DS)

. Calibrate EXP

. Factory Load

© O N U WN R

N S T Y T Gy Ty H Y
© O N U MNWNPRERO

©Tools required

e Expression Pedal(Roland EV-5)
e MIDI cable

¢ Noise meter

e Oscilloscope

e Audio generator

¢ Blank plug

©Entering test mode

(1) Start from the "1. Display” test.

Pressing buttons [MASTER] and [PEDAL/ASSIGN], turn the
power on.

The LCD will show the version of ROM firmware, for approx. 1
second.

oogon

gobgoboobooboboobobbooboobobo
gobgoboobooboboobobbooboobobo
goboooobobboobobbooobobooobobboon
“gboobobooboooo” boboobobobob

©ERERERERN

gbobooogonoo
gboboboooooooon
gboboooogo

obobooooogonog
gbobooogonoo
gboboboooboooboooo
gboboboooooobogoo
gboboboooooboobobobooooo
gboboboooooboobobobooooo
gbobooooooboobobobooooon
gbobooooooboobobobooooon
gbobobobobooogoogoo
obobooooogonog
gboboboobooobooboobo
gboboboobobo -b0000o
goboboboooogoogo
obobooooogonog
gboboboobooobooboobo
gboboboooooooon

ehuunbobg
000000000000000000000000000000
ooooooooo

oooooooo

oooooooo

oooo

ooooo

eboubuooboboon

goo“ 0ooooboob” oboobo

[MASTER]O O O O [PEDAL/ASSIGN]ICO 00 0O0OODOOOO
ggboogooooon

gbobobooooobooboobobobooooo

GT- 3
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During this 1 second, the DSP is tested.
When the DSP test is successful, the unit starts the next test.
Otherwise, it will show an error message.

gooooooobbbboooooooooooooo
goboobooobooboboobooboboobooboon
gjoddoddooooooooooooboooobooboooboo
gooo

(2) Start from the "12.EXT OD CHECK" test.

Pressing buttons [PRE AMP/SP SIM] and [EQ], turn the power on.

©Test Description

1. Display

gogdooooboboboooooo” boooobo

OPREAMP/SPSIMODOOOOEQUUIOODOOOOODO
gboboooooo

oUbobbobOboOoOd

gbooboooogon

Thistest first turns on all segments of LCD and LEDs.

2. LCD Contrast

gboogboboboboooooobobobobo
gooo

gogoboboooooooooo

2. LCD Contrast
Contrast=15

Turn the [VALUE] encoder dial and verify changein LCD
contrast.

1) Turnthe [VALUE] encoder dia counterclockwise until
fifteen clicks are felt. The LCD will show below.

goboooooboooboooobooobobooo
gboogboboboboooooobobobobo
og

gbooboooboboooboboboboboobo
goooog

2. LCD Contrast
Contrast= 0

2) Turnthe [VALUE] encoder dial clockwise until fifteen
clicks are felt. The LCD will show below.

gbooboooboboooboboboboboobo
gooooo

2.LCD Contrast
Contrast=15

The program proceeds to the next test.

3. Switch

gobooobooooooob -o-bOobobog
gboobooooooobooboobobob

goooboogd

Shown on the left of the LCD are the name of buttons and on
theright are the location of these buttons.

Initially these button locations are preceded by the symbol "- .
When this symbol changes to "*", press the corresponding
button and the symbol "#" is replaced by "*".

Wrong selection calls the error message.

goboobooboobooboobobooobooo
obobooognog
gbobobobooobooooogoo
goboooooboooboooobooobobooo
goobooooooobooooobbooooboboo
goboooooboboooboooobooobobooo
obobooognog 9
ao
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. EXP PEDAL

Normally, the buttons should be pressed in the order given goobooooooo
below: goooooboouboobouobooboo
(1) Effect selector buttons goooooooo
From |eft to right and upper to lower. ooooooO0 -Oo0ob0obobooooooo
(2) Peda switches oooooooo
[BANK DOWN] - [BANK UP| goooobbobbbobooooo
! [BANK DOWN] - [BANK UP]
(1] - [2] ~[3] - [4] ~[CTL] !
(1]~ [2] - [3] - [4] - [CTL]
When pressing a button associated with an LED: oo
(1) Make surethat the LED islighting, and o000o00oooooo
(2) Itisturned off asthe button is pressed. OO0 oOobOOobOoooobooboooobo
000 0000o0oooooooooooooo
When pressing the pedal switch [1], the program proceeds to ooooooooooodgdo
the next test.
gooooOoOoOooOoOoOoOoOooOoOoOoDODOO

gogooboobooooon

4. EXP PEDAL
[---10---10--"-1

Insert EV-5 into [SUB EXP PEDAL/SUB CTL 1,2]. Set
minimum volume of EV-5 zero.

Test order is the pedal on the unit and [SUB EXP PEDAL/
SUB CTL 1,2].

0000000000000 SsuB EXP PEDAL/
SUBCTL120000000000DOOO0OO0ODOO
gobogbogobooboobbooboon
0O SUB EXP PEDAL/SUBCTL 12000000000
gboobooooooobobonb
goobobooooooboboboboboobo
goboobogn

gboooobooooboboooboboobo
gbobooooobooboboboboobogoonog

1) Depressthe pedal to the center of itstravel.
The center of the LCD will show "***".

4. EXP PEDAL 4. SUB EXP PEDAL
[---10***10---1 | or [[---10***1[---]

gboooobooooboboooboboobo
gooooooon

2) Depressthe pedal further to the bottom.
Theright of the LCD will show "****".

4. EXP PEDAL 4. SUB EXP PEDAL
[---0 0 00 ] | or |[---10* " 1["""]

3) Fully release the pedal. The left of the LCD will show goobbboooobbbooooobbbogo

rEE gboooobooboboooboboobo
oo
4. EXP PEDAL 4. SUB EXP PEDAL
[***][***][***] or [***][***][***]

goobboooobobboooobbogoo
oo

The program proceeds to the next test.

5. Battery

10

gogobooooood

5. Battery
3.2V

The LCD will show the voltage of the battery used to back up
the memory.

Press the button [EXIT] to proceed to the next test.

MIDI IN/OUT

goboooooooobooooboooboboono
gooo

UEXITbogooboooboooobooobooobo

gogoboobooooooooo

6. MI DI |
No Conn

N/ OUT
ect

Hook up [MIDI IN] socket to [MIDI OUT] socket through
the MIDI cable.

The display "No Connect" will be replaced by "Verify OK!",
if the MIDI circuit is normal.

The program automatically proceeds to the next test.

gMIDIINODOOOOOOoOoMIDIouTd O oOgooano
gbobobooobooboobooboboooo
gobooooboooobooobobooobobooo
goboobooboobooboooobooboo
gobooooooooboooobooobobooo
gobooooooooboooobooobobooo
goooo

6. MI DI 1
Verify

N/ OUT
oK !

OUTPUT D/A

gboooboobooogon

7. OUTPUT

Mute Off/ - -

D/ A

A) Verify the rectangular waveform on the scope.

B) Thesignal isautomatically and periodically muted.
Check the complete muting function.

C) Turn OUTPUT control clockwise and counterclockwise
and verify corresponding level changes.

ggboogooboobooobo
gbooooboooobobooobobooobo
gboboooooooboobon
ggobbboooobbboooobbbogo
gogobboooobbboooobbogoo
gooooooo
gbooooboooobobooobobooobo
gobogboooboooba

7. OUTPUT
Mut e - -

D/ A
-/ On

Oscilloscope:0.5V/D1V,0.5mS/DIV
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9. DS A/D/A[GAIN HIGH] goboboboooooboobooooooooga

Mute=Off

Press the button [EXIT] to proceed to the next test.

. DS A/D/A [GAIN LOW]

fig.1

Mute=On

UEXITOOOOO0O0ooOoobOobooooobooon

gbooboboboobooobooboobon

[ GAI N

8. DS A/ D/ A:

LOW

LOwW

Internally generated analog test signal is converted into
digital and reconverted back to analog signal inthe DS circuit
before being output to OUTPUT sockets.

NOTE: For the following measurements, first connect the
oscilloscope to OUTPUT R. Repeat the measurement by
connecting the scope to OUTPUT L(MONO) with the blank
plug inserted in OUTPUT R.

OUTPUT leve control:MAX

gboogboboboboooooobobobobo
gogbogooboobooooba
gobooooobobooobooooboobooobobooo
ao

goooooooLMMONO)OROOOOODOOO
gopDooouTpPUTODOOOLMMONO) DO ODO
gboboooooboLrRODODODOOOOODOO
gooooOoLMMONO)ODDODODODDODODOOOOR
ggbogobooboobbooboon

Oscilloscope:0.5V/DIV, 0.5mS/DIV

Press the button [EXIT] to proceed to the next test.

fig2

gogbooeximoobodobooboobooobogboo

9. DS A/ D/ A: HI
[ GAI N HI GH]

GH

Follow the steps described in the test 8.
Note that the circuit gain is set to high during this test.

NOTE: For the following measurements, first connect the
oscilloscope to OUTPUT R. Repeat the measurement by
connecting the scope to OUTPUT L(MONO) with the blank
plug inserted in OUTPUT R.

OUTPUT leve control:MAX

goboooooboooboooobooobobooo
ao
gboogboboboboooooobobobobo
goobogo

oooooOoob0 moNo)DROODOOOODO
gogoggouTPUTOOODDO L(MONO)ODOODDO
gooobooobooLRrROOObDOODOODOO
gooooormMmMoNO)ODOOOOoOoOoOOoOoOooDo
ROODODOOOOOOOOODOODOODODO

Oscilloscope:0.5V/DIV,0.5mS/DIV

fig. 3
Press the button [EXIT] to proceed to the next test.

10.DS A/D/A[OVERDRIVE]

UEXITOOO0OOoOooOoboboooooon

gbooboboobooboobobboobog

[ OVERDRI VE]

10. bsS A/ D/ A: OD

Follow the steps described in the test 8.
Notethat thistimethe circuit being tested is OD but not DSP.

NOTE: For the following measurements, first connect the
oscilloscope to OUTPUT R. Repeat the measurement by
connecting the scope to OUTPUT L(MONO) with the blank
plug inserted in OUTPUT R.

gobooooboooobooobobbooobobooo
oo
goboooooboooboooobooobobooo
gboooboo

0o0oooooo L mMoNoO)DROODDOOOODODO
googogouTPUTOOODD L(MONO)DDOODODO
gbobooobooobooLROOODOOODOODOO
goooooLrmMmMoONO)ODODOOOoOoOoOOoOoooDoo
ROOODDODOODOOOODOOODLOODODOOO

11
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OUTPUT leve control:MAX

Oscilloscope:0.5V/DIV,0.5mS/DIV

Press the button [EXIT] to proceed to the next test.

11.DS A/D/A[CV CHECK ]

fig. 4

UEXITooboooboboobooobooboo

gboooboobooboobooboobooo

10. DS A/ D/ A:CV
[ CV CHECK ]

0

The CV level sweepsfrom 0to 100. Verify smooth waveform
level change.

NOTE: Thistest cannot be interrupted until one CV sweep
cycle completes. (0-100-0)

NOTE: For the following measurements, first connect the
oscilloscope to OUTPUT R. Repeat the measurement by
connecting the scope to OUTPUT L(MONO) with the blank
plug inserted in OUTPUT R.

OUTPUT leve control:MAX

goboooooboooboboooobbooooboo
gobooooobooooobooobobboooboboo
gbobooooooooboobobob

goobobooooooboboboboboobo
gboobooooooobaon

OO000o0o0oOOo LwmoNoO)DROOODOODOODO
OogogogouTPUTOOODDO L(MONO)DODODODO
goboobooobooLROODOODOOODOODO
ooooooLrmMmMoNO)ODDOOOOODOOOODO
ROODDODOOODDOOODLOOODDOOODLOOD

Oscilloscope:0.5V/D1V,0.5mS/DIV

Press the button [EXIT] to proceed to the next test.

fig. 5

CV CHECK=100

UEXITudbooooboobooobooboo

12. EXT OD CHECK

goobobobooooooooobo

12. EXT OD CHECK
[ DSP_.EXT -0UT]

Check the signal path:

A) Connect the oscilloscope to either OUTPUT socket and
verify rectangular output waveform.

gbobobobooooboooon

ggobbboooobbboooobbbogo
goboobooobooboo

ESP —> DA ——> SEND

(Signal source/0 O')

ESP <— A/'D <— RETURN

DA

B) Insert the blank plug into RETURN socket and verify
discontinued signal path.

QUTPUT
(Rectangular waveform/0 O O)

ugb 0O00o0o0oOobobOoboooooboobo
gboooooooboboboobooooob
goooo

ESP —> DA ——> SEND

(Signal source/0 O)
---x-- (Cutoff/00)

ESP <— A/ D <— RETURN

DA

NOTE: For the following measurements, first connect the
oscilloscope to OUTPUT R. Repeat the measurement by
connecting the scope to OUTPUT L(MONO) with the blank
plug inserted in OUTPUT R.

QUTPUT
(Rectangular/O0 0 O)

00o0ooooo L mMoNo)DROOODOODOODO
gooooouTPuTOODODODO L(MONO)DOODOO
gboooobooobooLrROODODOODOODOO
goooooLrmMoNO)ODOOOOODOOOOOODOO
ROODODOOODOOOOLOOODOOODLOOn

OUTPUT leve control:MAX
Oscilloscope:0.5V/DIV, 0.5mS/DIV

12
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Insert a blank
plug into the
RETURN socket.

goooooo
gbobobo

fig. 6

Press the button [EXIT] to proceed to the next test.

13.INPUT A/D

UEXITOOOOO0O0ooOoobOobooooobooon

gooboboooogon

13. 1 NPUT A/ D

[ 1 N---- - ~0OUT]

Feed a rectangular waveform to the unit and verify the
corresponding output.

NOTE: For the following measurements, first connect the
oscilloscope to OUTPUT R. Repeat the measurement by
connecting the scope to OUTPUT L(MONO) with the blank
plug inserted in OUTPUT R.

gobooooobobooobooooboobooobobooo
ood

ooooooobo nmoNo)DROOODOOODO
googogoouTPuTOOODDO L(MONO)D O D OO
goooobooobooLROODOODODOODObODOO
goooooLwmMmMONO)ODODOOOODOOOODO
ROODOOOOOOOOOODOOOOOOOO

INPUT:Rectangular Waveforndl O O O [ 400Hz, 40mV p-p

OUTPUT leve control:MAX
Oscilloscope:0.5V/DIV,0.5mS/DIV

fig. 7

Press the button [EXIT] to proceed to the next test.

UoEXITbobogobooobooooooooobobo

14.DSP pitch interrupt signal ood

gogoobooogooooo

14. DSP INTO(67p)

Interrupt signal generated at DSP is checked.
If the test fails, the program displays the error message and
won't proceed to the next test.

15.Noise (IN-OUT) 00O

goboooooboooboooobooobobooo
gooo
gboogboboboboooooobobobobo
ggbooooboooobog

gogoooood -gooo

15. Noi se(I N-OUT)
[ I N- - - - - -0UT]

NOTE: For the following measurements, first connect the
oscilloscope to OUTPUT R. Repeat the measurement by
connecting the scope to OUTPUT L(MONO) with the blank
plug inserted in OUTPUT R.

oooooOoobo nmoNo)DROODOOOODOO
googogoouTPUTOOODDO L(MONO)DOODODO
goooobooobooLRrROOObDOODOODOO
goooooLrmMmMoONO)ODOOOOoOoOOoOoooDoOo
ROODODOOOOOOOOOOODOODODO

OUTPUT leve control:MAX

Measure the residual noise levels which must be less than -
82dBm (IHF-A).

gobooooobooobooooboboooboboo
gboboooooono

ESP <— A/D <— INPUT

DA QuTPUT
(Connect noise meter/0 O )

Press the button [EXIT] to proceed to the next test.

16.Noise(EXT)

UEXITtogoooobogooboobooooba

gboobooobooboogn

16. Noi se( EXT)

[ RETURN- -OUT]

NOTE: For the following measurements, first connect the
oscilloscope to OUTPUT R. Repeat the measurement by
connecting the scope to OUTPUT L(MONO) with the blank
plug inserted in OUTPUT R.

00oooooo L mMoNoO)ODROODDOOOODODO
gooooouTPUTOOODODO L(MONO)UOOOO
gboboooboooboogoLROODODOOODOODOO
goooooLrmMmMoONO)ODODOOOoOoOoOOoOoooDoo
ROOODODOODOOOOOOODLOODODOOO

OUTPUT leve control:MAX

Measure the residual noise levels which must be less than -
78dBm (IHF-A).

gboogboboboboooooobobobobo
gboboooooonbg

13
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ESP <— A/'D <— INPUT

DA SEND

ESP <« A/D < RETURN

DA QUTPUT
(Connect noise meter/0 O )

Press the button [EXIT] to proceed to the next test.

17.Noise(DS)

UEXITOOOOO0O0O000O00b0000b0000

gogooboobooooon

17. Noi se(DS)

[ DS- - - - - ~0OUT]

NOTE: For the following measurements, first connect the
oscilloscope to OUTPUT R. Repeat the measurement by
connecting the scope to OUTPUT L(MONO) with the blank
plug inserted in OUTPUT R.

OO00ooOoOoOoOo L wvoNo)DROOODOOOODO
OogogogouTPUTOODODDO L(MONO)DODODODO
gobooobooobooLROODOODODODODODO
ooooooLrmMmMoNO)ODDOOOOODOOOODO
ROODOODODOOOOOOOOOODOODO

OUTPUT level control:MAX

Measure the residual noise levels which must be less than -
54dBm (IHF-A).

goboooooboooooboooobboooooboo
gbooooooooobo

ESP <— A/D <— INPUT

DA
DS Circuit
ESP A D
DA QUTPUT

(Connect noise meter/0 O)

Press the button [EXIT] to proceed to the next test.

UEXITudboooboboobooobooboo

18.Calibrate EXP

ggobobooogooboooo

18. Cali

brate

EXP

This step set the margin at the lowest level and the margin at
the highest level.
1) Set the pedal at fully released (up) position. Keep your

hand away from the pedal.

Press [WRITE] button and the margin at the lowest level
isset.

Set the pedal to the bottom. Keep your hand off from the
pedal.

Press [WRITE] button and the margin at the highest level
isset.

The program proceeds to the next test.

19.Factory Load

goboooooooobooooboooboboono

ao

gbgoooobobooobobooobobooobo
oooooon

UODOWRITEDODDOOODOOOODOOOOODOOO
gooooo

ooboooboboooooboboooouoboooo
gbooooooon

OMWRITEDODOOODOODODOOOODOOODOO
gooooo

gogbogoobooboobboobooboo

goobobobooooooooobo

19. Fact

ory Load

Press [WRITE] button two times to load the factory preset
data.

goboooooooobooooboooboboono
god
OWRITEDOOOOODOODODOO
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BLOCK DIAGRAM/O O O OO

MIDI OUT IN CN4 | CN5 | EXP BOARD ASSY
PEDAL VR
SUB EXP PEDAL 363 JKZ
SUB CTL 1,2 CN3 | CN4 | SW 1 BOARD ASSY
K9 1C180 1C150 ¢ PANEL SW,LED
INPUT O | ENCODER
JK6 IC15a ICLCPU | CN2 | CN1
PHONES O < IC14 H8/3006 G SW 2 BOARD ASSY
X7 ||l1c200 VRia 1C19 232522 CNl' '| PEDAL SW,LED
OUTRUTL O W< N——N  LCDUNIT
OUTPUTRQO W—<] <
JK8  |c20a VR1b |C19a
OUTPU
VOLUME
K4 QI1 IC21b ICl3a IC8 DSP
EXT OD/DS ) | IC2 or IC3
RETURN | @ ROM 4M
e
Andl 1C12 1C9
Dinsto‘i?i o | 1C130 CODEC DRAM 4M
AK 4522
K5
EXT OD/DS 1
SEND l MAIN BOARD ASSY
IC21a
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (SW BOARD)/O 0 O (SW BOARD)

Ox>»0m Z—>»<X Z0 wzO 04

f —_ == |
CN1 = =
T Ssoienoss PEDAL 1 PEDAL 2 PEDAL 3 PEDAL 4 PEDAL CTL ! ||
GND 1 D1 2 D2 3 D3 4 D4 5 D5 SW BOARD3 ASSY 71235089
o + . 1 ﬂ-002 2 < 1 1 ﬂ-02 2 4 1 1 ﬂ-02 2 < 1 1 ﬂ-02 2 ’) 1 1 ﬂ-02 2 4 1 ||
H SKQKAH 1SS133 SKQKAH 1SS133 SKQKAH 1SS133 SKQKAH 1SS133 SKQKAH 1SS133
c READD Q < < N Q | BANK DOWN BANK UP
N S
CAN3 SCAN3 6 D6 7 D7
2 KL 1 READO 1 ﬂ&—LnJ— W ||
READ4 READ4
10 A READ1 SKQKAH 1SS133 SKQKAH 1SS133
O 11 READ READ3 1 1 1 1
J.Z_RE 2 2 2 2 READ6
N 13 RE, READZ 1 I 3% 208 READS
4 READ
M RIBON CABLE 3P
A L
I
IC1
N 1 M66312P TO CN4 ON MAIN BOARD
& 2 2 B ) »,  SWBOARD2 ASSY
B 4 A v QA 5 A E D [} B A CN5 P
o €% ¢ 71235089
3 £ R1 R2 < R3 R4 4 R5
A 3 o€ 82 3 1k 3 1k 2 1k E 3 1k 112233
2 VR1
R ol B . A A . . | s EXP BOARD ASSY
D R ¢ 8“ c [3arost EapsL upsL [Samst [ Barost
1l oks BT L L “ L L | ——2» 4 71235089
lB > o X mpm > 3" X o > "CTL" 1 RK11K1140
(10K SP B)
= = I
= = = =
EVO.VEM Fo1 248 SFX oD/DS PARAMI<] DELAY MASTER EZ EDIT WRITE
%Z/B\ SW8 D8 SW11 D11 SW15 D15 SW19 D19 SW22 D22 SW24 D24 SW17 D17
:DUMMY
1[213[4 4:COMMON ScaNZ SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133
N6
COMP/LM PREAMP PARAM[>] CHORUS PEDAL TUNER UTILITY
WIRING SW
D §w9 D9 §w12 D12 §w16 D16 §w20 D20 §w23 D23 §w26 D26 §w27 D27
SCANL SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133
WAH EQ EXIT MOD REVERB MANUAL
10 D10 13 D13 14 D14 18 D18 21 D21 25 D25
1 _Sﬂ_oz 2 g4l 1 _SW_OZ 2 41 ] 1 —W—oz 2 gl | 1 _SW_OZ 2 gl ] 1 —w—oz 2 41 1 —Sm—oz 2 41 s
SCAND SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133 SKQKAB 1SS133
CN4
1 READ2 READ2
2 2 SC, I
3 3 RE, READ4
2 4 SC,
5 SE READ3
6 SCAN
7 RE, READ1
8 RE, READS
9 RE, READO
10 ?E‘ADAG READ6
11
17 (t2GND
ENC B P ! /
3 12 v oA A
NC A 2 1 1 1 1 1 1
15 Q & QB IS P N L 3 H F
16 % | C Q¢ 5
17 = QD =
18 = A S ¢ W 2 R 2 K b 3 ¥ 2 8
6216 018 110 808 5 |5 Q('_S' H
gl LED8 LED9 LED10 LED11 LED12 LED13
o)) L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD
g CKS QK . £ x £l £ £
o8y ¥ SFX 3 COMP 2 WAH ¥ OD/DS | PREAMP 2 EQ
LR Sg o ! e ! :
g or
D SQP |
|| g ic2 \
M66310P
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
£ R18 < R19 R20 £ R21 < R22 R23 < R24 < R25 < R26 R27
2 1k 3 1k T K 3 1k 3 1k 1k 2 Ik 2 1k 3 1k T K
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
LED18 LED19 LED20 LED21 LED22 LED23 LED24 LED25 LED26 LED27
L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD L-312LRD
3 £ £ oA 3 o £S £3 £ s
* MOD > DELAY 3 CHO * REV * MASTER * PEDAL * EZ * MANUAL [ TUNER | UTILITY
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

(1/2) (MAIN)/0 0 O

1/2

MAIN

AIN_SW.
MIDI ouT IN oA
| Dssw
K2 Ic24C Ic24D oDs G s
S 74HC04 74HCO04 DS sSw D sSW AIN SW
1c246
6 8 74HCO4 f GAIN CV 1c22C
0 MUTE 3 Re4 M5218AFP
D b 2 £ 10k 8 coa
IC24E \c2aF <] ca7 155352 cons 01
PP Jz g 74HC04 74HC04 7 ot < R85 (228 R86  Ray 2 32 2 W
= | 104,<}u%7 1L°<}1§7 R89 2 a6 3 10k e onrp 22k Took . = 5P " R78
7770 7770 7770 €90 7l7 K 7770
T 01 100 3 A PWM (228 Qu Q12
- 1 [P Q15 0.01 RN2307 RN1307
R71 Q16 § 18 Riizor J M5218AFP
R72, W20 1 a vee D % 10k 2SA1586GR + RoO 2
Vo & M_IN M )
D10 K GND J /70 % R83
188352 T 10k
R73 100
. PC-410KT 4 ‘ l
Ic248  1C24A T 1c6C ‘ $
74HCO4  74HCO4 3 RGO TAHCI0AEN 16D IC5G oA
L4y BLM31BG0L R70 220 4 TR M_OUT grom| 74HC10AFN 74HCO4AFN VACO4ARN
j :} I : 1C68 i L5
IC5E 74HC10AFN 3 158 BLMA41A800
T4HCO4AFN 5 b cs9 cs8 74HCO4AFN
Lo ] ] =8 Do =&
R66 7 R54
F 47k 7 Iesc c212
Q17 2 R67 } c76 - crs 77D 12 T4HCO4AFN 10/16
2SA1586GR 1 v M _MUTE 15p 15p 150
G 33K X1 ICsF D IceA 770 \c5D
13 BLM31B60L  R68 220 MA-406(20MH2) 74HCO4AFN 74HC10AFN aC0aAEN o
(: )
o Ic1 Cs DsP 1 8 XT1
HD6413006FP B i 12 SG-8002DC  (67.7376MHZ)
CS _RAM 777 ° i
EXP/CTL1,2 3 3 X )
D8A { ? ca1z
K3 2 R77 155302 A A AL [101
HTJ-064-12D 3 A 1 3 | pevpma t [ CALT Ha-
v—=o° ) v b 22 Po2lBACK Al9 38 < o s
Ao R76 2 GAIN SW__60 | BOUBREQ Alg ¢ % 105
10k c93 D8B PEO/WAIT A7 :1555 S
T ot 188302 ADAED 87 | pr7/an7iDAL At o & & 22| (-
e m N =L el A =
7770 7770 841 poaiang Al> oL C G 85 | {132
Sobk L2 83 p73iANg A1l 52 & < 86
EXPICTLT 82 |
Lk P72IAN2 AL0 42 A0 27
EXP_PEDAL Prane 19 [ CA 88| {136
3 ATTERY TN e AT - el
DOA a2 2 | [aa
z R | 1sss02 B2 2 pasicso A6 < g o] e
. . ek % = : = £ (4M.16BIT)
-0 p81/CSIIRQL A3 £ 26 (L4 ca caz
R4 XA 89 | pg0/IRQO/RFSH A2 G il ar [B—cag e 1 0 A
10k L co D9B oo s C < 28| f2oEA ag vee f—
0001 7 188302 2 2—| pazrP7TIOCE?! A0 A0 22 s A7 Ve [ T 1
T E D: ITIOCA2/ Cl CS_DSP 68 A6 vce | 3 C213
7 777 2 100 pAS/TPS/TIOCB1/ D15 s FE—EA A5 = = @
o x D D D 99 | pAdITPA/TIOCAL D14 < R0 [51EA3 e vss B | i
= 28— PAI/TPIITIOCBO/ D13 & Wk 69 | A3 VSS
P 2 PA2ITP2ITIOCAN! D12 R A2 vss 0T 777
C D 2 CLKB/T D11 L onn 66 | (17 _EAL a2 7770
< c
1 D 2 95— PAOITPOITCLKAIT D10 L DINID &7 | (Ha—EAQ A0
N B 2 v cp 11 D9 =E o 1015 3
o 3 PB7/TP15/RXD2 D8 3 vola (38
5 RSS 14T 15 ERAS 11013
A CN3P 1k c4q & PBS/TP13/LCAS/S Ty & R49 180 o1z f2
01 PBA/TP12/UCAS HWR L2 WR Binc vo1l (24
O R ];7 < 3TP1LTMIOS — "D < c ECAS 12 NC o §
N D o ENCORDER : Ehin © = g L
% e Res ‘ 4| PBOTPBITMOOICS s pl— N < RS0 100 o 0
XB \ CKS P95/SCK1/IRQS N—CAL D [48
CKL_ N_CA6 CD 4l
e L e _MUTE POAISERINRQA RES b RST VIl [ag—
0.033 IN P93/RXD1 RES e ﬁg Sgé 15 D 4
P92/RXDD — Ha—
RS6 [ AT POLTXDL RESO 12— J - A2 4 WE o1 f3
Pt o PYO/TXDD S < 10 a1 RP pdd (A #c OE 100
- A0 39— 5
l R57 - l UETE :47/D J 11 Do1s/AL B D  V53C16256HK50
e L s S Pas/be sTev 77o 24Ne vee éﬂ'f L E—
T 003 ST PaaRs M cate 1z Ve© ces 116 — 11
C2 42/02 MD2 | — T 18| =
s 41/D1 MD1 QE__ vss L
0 P40/D0 MDO BYTE  VSS D
1.1 PEY oy & :
- C73  z3 C209 LH28F400BVN-BL85 (ZL70100-ZL82199)
01 10116 (2193200-21.93399) a—
B G ) =
T S (o] 770 RA10 Al8 D7
o) o CRN34104) 1L AL7 D6
5597-14APB 4 LED DRIVE Ao D8 3
Cc B 5 4 Pl A ca A4 D3 ¢ c8
> A13 D2 <2 g
N O 2 SWREADT 4] IS CKS 4 N b2 ei) w2 TR el Telel s TC170C140AF-003 (ESP2)
1 A H SW READO 81 01 a Do 100 B[8laf31 B16[8[7213
R H LED CKS 8
7 W AN: RA9 A8
LED CKL CRN34101J
oD |3 SW SCAN o 8 s
N o e 100
2 11 5 4 SC3. M 77
3 SW READS' 6 |i[3E—sca A3
SWREAD2 15 [—scL 2
I 13 Ji—sc0 2 NC
RALL A0 vee cel for EMI
CRN34331) = 01
GE _ vss
cNa c12
1 1 SW READ2 c274 1c3 l gAlﬁ J, (O:?LS l 8515 J, gfiA J 823 g‘;7 H
SWSCANO 10116 MX23C4000PC-10 (2L.92200-293199) D T Tor T T T T
TS| zf SW READ -~ groga0 z63150) T T T T T ] o1
o W 3 [i—swscap
s B 08 () s Vo D 77A
SWSCA
C B 6 f SWREA| T ROS o] e
N O 8 [ SE I T —RD4 ¢ Al 3 BTV ca9
4 A 9 13 RAG l l J o A13 VDD T ||
R on CRN34102) 4 1 1 ¢ a2 = car T 01
—; AL0 7J; 1
N_CA9 D 77a
o D 7J N_CAs8 L 1 e i ca5 i 50
N (! D o 7/70 G T o1 0.1 01
A7
1 —ane ) RAT & A6 7770
CRN34103) cro cnn cr2 e NC L
S[6[7[ 01 01 o1 < AL
5 4 RD3 < A3 o
T 61\ RD; o cs2 180
1 7132 T RDL o 111 a7 -
13 ) S— RD0 svam ) o7
RAB J l l 08 ¢l
CRN34102J I = \CSRAM 22 o TsT D4 c271
[ ¢ 10/16
— D1 ) DSP and SRAM
770 D b 7/7o A kL OE DO 5
C67 C68 Ce6  C69 1ca
01 01 01 01 2 {vee out Jo L TCE51001CF-70L )
3 Pen |11 P
571 NC NC
RE0 Ch__ GND
470 M51953AFP 256fs
o LCD CONTRAST & cou @
35C4116GR - 22150 C60 647 T
1 L_CONT A
7770 01
1k D DLIA S
TO LCD UNIT 1SS301
ca1 . ce2 fora >
o1 T o1 R62 T o1 RA4 i »
A2541WR2-2A16NP 470 J CRN34104] L 10k 4
z S : R,
7770 crNaatons 7770 oo o T sn
2 14 RS o2 7J77EH»32
3
12 [ by LRV 1 TC75851F D
I E
LCDO.
LCD1
CD
LCD3
'\ 5 4 LcD4
4 6 | L LCDS5
151 LCD6
ces L gy coo 13 L LCD7
10/16
01 RAL
CRN34101
7o
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (2/2) (MAIN) /O O O

2/2

MAIN

18

ic1ec R202 Q9
M5218AFP ic20C az2w 25C4213A
A M5216AFP
4R0A1 c14
5 . cus T I R105 3
T s " veom 01 s C107 A3 C259 el PHONE
c220 s oF c19 ca2a o1 47016
100116 T o1 10016 1 2 K6
ci1o R130 7 1 penp L cua HSJ0857-01-1210
Sor Tk R120 R3L T o1 A c109 c260
18k *num 10 ADAL 4 o1 aone  7/7A 777a v
m R26 P J— c20 AFDA1 ci12 c106 R203 Q8
1T 18k szZ l 18 01 4 10p 10p 472w 2SC4213A
18 7
A e cus co225 = o1 VD 1 | F— ||
T77a 10k Notin Use 100116 Ly oo R117  Cl04 R106 g
INPUT | 10016 R125 0k 0001 L
2 ! c249 ADA1 panp P T 56k A - v
p128 €253 R126 RK09K12A0 1k 2 77n
Ko 155302 6~ 1016 R29 77ADA1 1016 10k 33/556 (10kAX2) R118
R133 ca75 z 470 22 N 1 ouTPUT 47k
HTJ-064-121 7 s | > §; P AOUTL N NG o 77 OUTPUT L
ir T N c256 R119 cos8 R108 R113
10k 0.047 Ic188 C15 AOUTR |22 IC19B 3 1016 a7k oo 1k Q7 C265 1K IKT
D12A Poly R132 00022 M5218AFP 2 N 6 2542134 1016 HTJ-064-121
M5238FP 1c158 e
155302 ™ NaMatoom AL Ny 7 N g
s 1 Nr T —3F
c228 ci4 e [o R120 R107 3
A 4.7150 01 Tr7a 100 Ah—L
v pEMo 115 R109 N Ril4
ic18c 7770DA1 777ADA1 oEmy s MSZ16FP 10k a7k 2 2 100
MS5238FP - ci05 J
14 sop |
4 o1 SMUTE 77a 777a 777a =
4P
cuis c110 L
c250 s cuz R27 21 10p 10p
10016 01 et cMODE - N
R28 777ADA1
18k T RI123  Cl11
c251 77A R24 c26 C226 Mok L R128 10k 0001
10016 A . T 47k o1 4710 56k VR1B
IC18A ci16 sox 1 c22  Ri27 RKOSK12A0 " —
M5238FP . 01 - 1016 10k C254 (10kAX2) R122
777R0A1 10 ‘N 4716 ouTPUT a7k
A R25 LReK R33100 N N OUTPUTR
6.8k R30 soro P2 N~ cos7 R124 R111 R115
470 M IC19A 6 1016 a7k 1k Q6 c264 1k K8
12 M5218AFP s N 2 c263 2542134 10126 HTJ-064-121
AINRF soTl < N ™~ 8 o
1C15A 1 A Nr o e Vg
NIM2100M o 2o RI21 100/16 R110 3
R100 . o 777a 1c20n 2 100 1
Raco AINR e R112 W £ Ri6
RETURN A ARAT22AT 777A 10k a7k 2 2 100
Qu cos R101 J- cis
Ka 25K8BOGR 0.001 10k co9 150p
o ok T 7 N
" Ir [ s w1 NoM2100mM 77A
10 o1 1
$ Ro2 c261 ADAL l ADAPD__]
£ 2206 7 Ra8
R99 Ny a7k
3 R a7k 1016 8
Ta 2 a0k c218 . caa 777
y i M5218AFP o
A MCK
TRCK
777ADA1 555
89/«0
A
Qs
25C3324GR R17 ic21¢
22M e ARDA2 Ic12 M5218AFP
ic17 6 24
188352 1 oum m1 Ro—r 10k 1 e VA veom
7 A c222 L ca3 ca7
outz iz & z 01
R12 c243 2 6, 10016 T 01 10016
68k A 7 s c100 c267
A # e ov ras AGND = o 100716 <]
22k 10116 R19 T fﬂﬂﬂ? 10 777R0R2 ADA2
22 L ce L cs Raz 1 VREFH ﬁ
8 D31SS352 o1 01 3K 2 1 4RDA2 ool g czse 77A
3 . 18 4 T o1
1c16C L ca ] GND COM RIS can = o1 VD T
M5218AFP 01 77 M5222FP 777a 210 car c34 g cae
10p T 10016 c102
4 Q2 ADA2 19 10p
25K8B0GR 3 caus Ra5 DGND - f SEND
; D5 155302 155302 1000110 a7k R36 777R0A2
A 1ss352 470 22 R104  C103
R10 R11 R13 | ™ i AouTL 10k 0001
Q3 10k 47k a7k c245 R18 I7a T A Q10 R94 IKs
3 2skesocr N c29 AoUTR |2 v c268  Ro7 25C4213AC269 1 HTJ-064-121
R7 T N (128 00022 R103 A N
1 c3 1016 27k ] 5 47k 3 2 SV
e T o022 caa4 NIM2100M AN oFo |8 1006 1kR98 3 1016
N 10116 c221 c28 i co— v 1
R 47150 01 c262  R102 s R s R9S
1k R918K A 15 N 47k 2 100k 100k
A ADA2 ADA2 DEMO e N SN
Jl v 10m6 22 N Via 797,
c242 c2 14 A A A
10116 c1220p m 4A0R2 St ic21A
Al 777n
I8 am Ra3 M5218AFP
A R20 27k 21
6 c247 a7k caas CMODE i
. N Ra4 ] 777ADA2
c240 I~ N Ny 22 Ra6 c219
T " 1016 1016 47k 47110 vek 1z
Ic168
2 R2L cag 11
Ceramic M52184FP 2 ok DeA 068 10p 777R0A2 s
RS 155302 155302 o
100k Ra7 LRCK p—
100k R37 soto 1
777a r\ 470
2 AINR+ som 2
Q4 R22
2542130 a7k 1c13A ca _
A NIM2100M 00022 o5 |2
AINR-
€220 c30 AKa522AF
ic13c 47150 T o1
NIMZ100M
a0n2 ADA2 ADA2
s
KL Power SW
HEC0740-010010 L2 1c26 . cas
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For Nordic Countries —

Apparatus containing Lithium batteries

ADVARSEL!
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosionsfare ved
fejlagtig handtering.

Udskiftning ma kun ske med batteri af
samme fabrikat og type.

Levér det brugte batteri tilbage til
leverandgren.

ADVARSEL!
Lithiumbatteri - Eksplosjonsfare.
Ved utskifting benyttes kun batteri som
anbefalt av apparatfabrikanten.
Brukt batteri returneres
apparatleverandgren.

CAUTION
Danger of explosion if battery is
incorrectly replaced.
Replace only with the same or equivalent
type recommended by manufacturer.
Discard used batteries according to the
manufacturer's instructions.

VARNING!
Explosionsfara vid felaktigt batteribyte.
Anvand samma batterityp eller en
ekvivalent typ som rekommenderas av
apparattillverkaren.

Kassera anvéant batteri enligt
fabrikantens instruktion.

VAROITUS!
Paristo voi rajahtaa, jos se on
virheellisesti asennettu.
Vaihda paristo ainoastaan
laitevalmistajan suosittelemaan
tyyppiin. Havita kaytetty paristo
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.
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ERROR MESSAGE

ODSP Check

Symptom: RRAM of DSP(IC8) returns datawhich is different from

that written to it.

Symptom:IRAM of DSP(IC8) returns data which is different from

that written to it.

Symptom:GRAM of DSP(IC8) returns datawhich is different from

that written to it.

odougon

ebuoooobod

PRAM: NG | RAM: - -
DRAM: - - GRAM: - -

gobgoboobooboboobobbooboobobo
gboboboooboooboooo

PRAM: - - | RAM: NG
DRAM: - - GRAM: - -

gobgoboobooboboobobbooboobobo
ggbogboboooboooo

PRAM: - - I RAM: - -
DRAM: - - GRAM: NG

*  Check the following parts and assosiated wirings.

Symptom:DRAM(1C9) returns data which is different from that

CPU(IC12)

DSP(IC8)

ROM(IC2) (ZL 70100-ZL82199)
(ZL93200-ZL93399)

ROM(IC3) (ZL92200-Z1.93199)
(ZL93400up)

SRAM(ICT)

gboooboobooboooboooobooboobooobooon
gbobobooooogoog

U obobobooboooooooobooboobobob

:pins 38-45, 47-58, 29-36

:pins 68-70, 74-79, 81-88, 92-99

:pins 3-12, 15, 17, 19, 21, 24, 26, 28, 30, 31, 34-42
:pins 2-15, 17-23, 25-31

‘pins 2-15, 17-21, 23, 25-28, 31

PRAM: - - I RAM: - -
DRAM: NG GRAM: - -

written to it through DSP(IC8).

CPU(IC12)

DSP(IC8)

ROM(IC2) (ZL 70100-ZL.82199)
(ZL93200-Z1L.93399)

ROM(IC3) (ZL92200-ZL.93199)
(ZL93400up)

SRAM(IC?)

DRAM(IC9)

gboooboobooboooboooobooboobooobooon
gboboboooooboobobobooooo

:pins 38-45, 47-58, 29-36
‘pins 68-70, 74-79, 81-88, 92-99
pins 3-12, 15, 17, 19, 21, 24, 26, 28, 30, 31, 34-42

‘pins 2-15, 17-23, 25-31

:pins 2-15, 17-21, 23, 25-28, 31
:pins 2-10, 16-19, 22-26

If the battery voltage for memory back-up is "2.7V" or less, the
display shows"Low".

If no battery connected, the display shows "No Battery !!".

*  Replace with anew lithium battery of the sametype. If the error
condition still exists, check the following parts and associatd

wirings.

OMIDI Check

Symptom:No connect MIDI IN jack to MIDI OUT jack via the

MIDI cable.

Symptom: Transmitted data (MIDI OUT) and received data (MIDI
IN) don't agree with eack other.

gbobooooooboobobobooooon

4 .
N o

Battery
Battery !

gboooboobooboooboooboobooobooobooon
gboboooboooonbo

0 bobooboooboobobobooboboobobobnoo
gboooooooboboooobooboboobooob
gbobobooooobooboboboooooo

CPU(IC1):pin 80
OP.Amp(IC25):pins 1-5
Resistor(R63, R64, R65)
Diode(D11)
Capacitor(C86)

oopoboboboogd

5.
N o

MI DI I N/ OUT
Connect

gogbodgobboobooboboobooboo

5.
Ve

MI DI | N/ OUT
rify ERROR

*  Check the following parts and assosiated wirings.

ooobOobOoboo@IblouTDooOooOoog(mIbl
INNOODOOOOO

0 boboboobooooooobooboobobob

MIDI IN
CPU(IC1):pin 16
Resister(R71,R72,R73)
Capacitor(C90)
Photo Coupler(1C23)
Diode(D10)

MIDI OUT
CPU(IC1):pins 14, 28
Resister(R66,R67,R68,R69,R70)
Gate IC(I1C24):pins 1-4
Transistor(Q17)
Inductor(L3,L4)

©Battery Check

ocubbbbuooooon

4. Battery
1.0V

Low
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ODSP pitch interrupt signal check oubbbbbuoouoooobobon CHANGE INFORMATION O000
16.DSP INTO(67p) ©Rom Version UP ebouoboooboboon
---ERROR! - - -

Effective gooo

Symptom:Interrupt signal generated at DSP(IC8) is not recognized. 000000000000000000000000000

oon ZL70100-ZL82199 IC2(FLASH MEMORY) Ver 1.00 ZL.70100-ZL82199 IC2(FLASHMEMORY) Ver 1.00

Z1.93200-Z1L.93399 Z1.93200-Z1.93399

*  Check the following parts and assosiated wirings. 0 D000O0O0O0O0OoOoOoOooOooooooooon Z1.92200-ZL93199  IC3(MASK ROM) Ver 1.01 Z1.92200-Z1.93199 IC3(MASK ROM) Ver 1.01
Z1.93400 up Z1.93400 O O

CPU(IC1):pin 2

Ver 1.01 Ver 1.01

DSP(IC8):pin 67

The following improvements are incorporated.
* To reduce noises when switching a patch number.
* To change the parameter of the factory presets.

Service response

e When you meet a cram, add the following modification.
Remove IC2(Flash Memory), Solder IC3(Mask ROM).

22
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